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Delivering on Promises 

Making the Difference 

Mr Speaker, for the next forty minutes, we New Zealanders have a chance to look beyond the 
veneer of political prejudice and open our minds and hearts to see what is really being created 
for the good of all New Zealanders. 

The first Budget of any Government is the first opportunity for that Government to begin to 
deliver on its promises. 

On election night last October, New Zealanders created history, we gained a parliament more 
representative of our people than any previous parliament, where there was no clear majority for 
any single party. 

Over a period of nine weeks, we sought to form a Government that would: 

• provide the political stability required for effective government 

• manage its finances in a prudent and responsible way 

• provide the basis for sustaining and strengthening economic growth 

• implement innovative social policies to address outstanding problems in our society. 

The National and New Zealand First parties emerged from those negotiations as the first 
coalition government to take office, as a result of an election, since 1931. 

Our first priority was to form a Government that knew where it was going and how it would get 
there. 

The Coalition Agreement reflects both parties’ common understanding of the issues that need 
attention and it sets out a three-year programme to address them. 

The Coalition inherited a fiscal position that was stronger than we had seen for many years.  But 
there were urgent needs.  Areas such as health, education, unemployment and crime required 
immediate attention, and there were still gains to be achieved through continued reduction of 
debt and taxes. 
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Our economy has been transformed over a decade of change; but a slowdown in economic 
growth signalled that new momentum was needed. 

This calls for a government determined to deliver on its promises and make the difference: 

• delivering on promises and making the difference by building a strong, self-reliant 
community 

• delivering on promises and making the difference to the growth prospects of our economy 

• delivering on promises and making the difference in health and education. 

We are a Government that will deliver on its promises and make the difference. 

We are a Government of: 

Conservative and Prudent Fiscal Management 

That’s why management of the Government’s finances is a major priority.  Critical to our 
approach is the discipline provided by agreeing to the costs of all three Budgets of this term in 
office. 

Our Government undertook to make an immediate difference in key areas such as health and 
education, not just for this year - but in the years to come. 

In the 1997/98 year, new spending together with the abolition of the surcharge will total $900 
million.  This and later Budgets will see increased spending totalling $1.6 billion in 1998/99 and 
$2.5 billion in 1999/2000. 

This Budget will report on our success in delivering in priority areas, and is evidence of our 
Government’s ability to keep to the agreed spending limits. 

This year, for the first time, the forecasts include provision for this Coalition Government’s 
spending plans for every year of our three-year term. 

It is now possible to see the full cost of the three-year programme this Coalition Government 
will implement.  It is also possible to see that in implementing that programme we will stay 
within the $5 billion limit that we set in the Coalition Agreement.  We will do that by 
controlling spending and an ongoing thorough review to find unwarranted expenditure. 
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Although this Government is keeping to its spending plans, the forecasts of tax revenue have 
been revised downwards.  In addition, some demand-driven expenditures such as debt servicing 
and benefit spending have been revised up.  Some of these revisions reflect the fact that 
economic activity is not accelerating as quickly as the Treasury earlier forecast.  As a result the 
operating surplus will be reduced. 

The forecasts attached to this Budget show a surplus of $1.5 billion in 1997/98, rising to $2.6 
billion in 1999/2000, and take into account amounts for new initiatives in later Budgets and tax 
cuts in 1998/99. 

Though the surplus is reduced, it is still healthy and this confirms the wisdom of aiming for 
substantial surpluses to ensure continued debt reduction throughout the economic cycle.  Any 
Budget must be based on forecasts and there is always a risk that forecasts will change.  In this 
case the forecasts have changed but we still expect substantial surpluses. 

Debt repayment will continue even though we have clearly been at the bottom of an economic 
cycle for about a year, when the pressure on the Government’s financial position has been most 
severe.  And debt repayment will continue at an even faster pace in future years as the economy 
picks up. 

We can look forward to the legislated tax cuts in July 1998.  Beyond 1998, economic and fiscal 
conditions permitting, the Government will plan for further tax reductions.  The results of the 
referendum on the Retirement Savings Scheme will have a bearing on the shape and form of 
these future tax reductions. 

In short, we are managing our finances carefully to ensure that we make the best use of 
taxpayers’ funds, while at the same time ensuring that it does not impose an unreasonable 
burden on taxpayers now or in the future. 

We are a Government determined to: 

Raise Economic Growth 

Momentum is critical. 

This Budget signals this Government’s intention to lift the momentum of pro-growth policies. 
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We are a Government resolved to: 

Improve Access to International Markets 

Our domestic economic base is not large enough to sustain the kind of living standards New 
Zealanders want.  Our exporters are wealth creators.  Without their enterprise, initiative and 
hard work, this country will neither survive nor prosper. 

This Government unashamedly seeks to provide the opportunity for our exporters to take on 
their competitors, and succeed, in the international marketplace.  There is, therefore, more to be 
done to reduce the barriers our exporters face in international markets. 

Preparations are already underway for a further round of negotiations in the World Trade 
Organisation aimed at freeing up agricultural trade. 

We are also pushing to remove the quota restrictions maintained by some of our trading 
partners, and exploring the possibility of new free trade agreements. 

Our exporters depend on the frequency, reliability and capacity of flights to their export 
destinations.  And we are not only talking about cut flowers and fresh fruit.  Some $2.8 billion 
of our exports now go by air.  Our customers cannot afford to be kept waiting; and that is why 
we are working on improving market access for exporters by lowering transport costs. 

The Government has actively sought air service agreements that increase services available to 
New Zealanders. 

Of particular significance is this Government’s recently negotiated Open Skies agreement with 
the United States.  We are now considering a similar agreement with Singapore, and will look 
for further Open Skies agreements with our trading partners. 

These agreements will be a boost to the success of our exporters and our tourism industry. 

We are a Government that understands the need to: 

Remove Tariffs 

The Coalition Agreement committed this Government to proceed with the 1998 Tariff Review 
to move toward free trade, while taking account of progress amongst our trading partners.  Most 
of our trading partners in the Asia Pacific region are committed to free trade by 2010. 

Removing remaining tariffs will benefit New Zealand exporters by reducing their costs, and will 
benefit New Zealand consumers by providing access to cheaper products. 
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For that reason we don’t intend to take a wait and see approach, but we intend to provide 
leadership in this area, whilst working to ensure that our trading partners follow suit.  There are 
no prizes for coming last, so the 1998 Tariff Review will set a timetable to remove all remaining 
tariffs well within the 2010 deadline set by APEC. 

Tariffs on motor vehicles impose high costs.  Consumers are paying in excess of $300 million 
per year in motor vehicle tariffs - that works out at around $180,000 per job in the assembly 
industry.  Motor vehicle assemblers have asked the Government for an early review of tariffs on 
motor vehicles.  It is for that reason that we have agreed to review vehicle tariffs by the end of 
this year to achieve a swift removal of them from the year 2000. 

We are a Government with a plan to: 

Improve Business Performance 

The Coalition Agreement makes it clear that strategic assets such as the Electricity Corporation, 
Trans Power and New Zealand Post will remain in Government hands.  But that does not mean 
that we will be passive owners.  These businesses must operate as efficiently as possible. 

The deregulation of New Zealand Post, for example, means greater competition and provides a 
strong reason for New Zealand Post to continue to improve its performance.  In turn, all New 
Zealanders will benefit from reduced costs and better service. 

More can be done in other areas.  In particular, we will be investigating options to introduce 
further competition in electricity generation. 

In addition, the Government must ensure that its own businesses are not artificially supported by 
unrealistically low debt levels.  We will be asking them to adjust their capital structures to 
achieve a debt to equity ratio in line with that of comparable private sector business. 

For those State enterprises that are not specifically identified as strategic assets, the Government 
will consider whether to keep them, on a case-by-case basis.  We will consider each case using 
plain commonsense. 

As a first step along this path, the Government has decided to undertake a study of the sale of its 
interests in Government Property Services Limited and Vehicle Testing New Zealand Limited. 

There is no reason for the Government to own a commercial property company. 

And with many vehicles now being tested by private operators, there is no reason for the 
Government to own vehicle testing stations.  Our attention is better placed on setting standards 
for vehicle testing. 

We will examine the possibility of selling Government Property Services Limited by means of a 
public float. 
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The proceeds from asset sales will be used to repay public debt. 

We are a Government that supports: 

Investment 

Investment is the key to strong economic growth.  Strong growth requires high levels of 
investment. 

It is a simple fact that New Zealand does not have an adequate savings record to fund that 
investment. 

That’s why we support the development of the Multilateral Agreement on Investment in the 
OECD.  That Agreement will oblige countries to be quite clear about any limits they impose on 
foreign investment - and also oblige them to treat fairly any investment within those limits. 

The Agreement will clearly signal what we expect of potential overseas investors in New 
Zealand, and will provide them with additional certainty about the way they will be treated.  
New Zealanders looking to invest offshore will be able to do so with greater certainty about the 
investment environment. 

The Government will be working in the OECD to ensure that it produces a world-class 
agreement that improves the climate for international investment, while protecting the national 
interest of members. 

In short, any agreement signed by New Zealand will reflect this Coalition’s conditions on 
foreign investment. 

We are a Government that calls for: 

Recognition of Social Responsibilities 

Growth with flexible labour markets brings the security of more employment and higher 
incomes.  Improving our nation’s growth prospects is therefore a priority. 

Over the last five years unemployment has fallen from a high of 10.9% in 1991 to around 6% as 
the economy grew strongly.  But real concerns remain.  Too many people are dependent on 
welfare.  And too many children are missing out on a good start in life. 

We all know that it is the responsibility of every family, where possible, to care for themselves.  
It is accepted that we should work for a living and we should cherish, care for, and educate our 
children.  That’s what ‘family’ means. 
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This year we are providing further support for families, both those in work and those making the 
transition to work.  Family Support and the Independent Family Tax Credit will be increased 
from 1 July 1997.  In addition, increases already announced in the Accommodation Supplement 
will further help to support families. 

In this Budget we are also providing additional support in employment, education and health. 

Nobody begrudges State-funded support for those in need, but it is important to realise that this 
support does not excuse people from their responsibilities to themselves and their own family. 

Our expectations are simple, fair and achievable: 

• If we receive taxpayer support and we are able to work, then that’s what we should be doing, 
actively seeking work. 

• If we receive taxpayer support to enable us to look after our children, then we are expected 
to look after them properly and ensure, for example, that they attend school. 

• If we receive extra taxpayer support because we find it hard to organise our finances, then 
we should seek and follow budgetary advice. 

These obligations are not asking too much.  Every New Zealander has an obligation to support 
their family, to make sure their children get to school, and to make the most of opportunities to 
improve their skills. 

The Government wants to ensure that granting State assistance reinforces the responsibilities we 
have as New Zealanders. 

In the future we hope to provide beneficiaries with a plan that details what the Government 
expects of them in exchange for the help they receive from taxpayers.  What we are talking 
about is a code of social responsibility - a form of contract between a welfare recipient and the 
State.  We will also introduce reasonable processes to ensure that we New Zealanders meet 
these obligations. 

We are a Government that believes that: 

Employment is the Pathway to Greater Self-reliance 

Paid work, regardless of whether it is full-time or part-time, promotes self-reliance, confidence 
and skills.  These are eroded after extended periods out of the workforce. 
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The Government wants to establish exactly how much paid work it is reasonable to expect 
people receiving income support to undertake given their particular circumstances.  For many 
people with injuries or ill health a gradual reintroduction to work can be an important part of the 
recovery process.  This is one reason why we are currently improving work capacity testing for 
those receiving ACC support.  A similar approach will be examined for sickness and invalid 
beneficiaries. 

We are strengthening the focus of employment assistance on getting people back to work as fast 
as possible. 

We will be spending $22 million on new employment initiatives in 1997/98, bringing total 
spending on employment to $290 million.  These resources will be used to: 

• establish a regional delivery structure for employment assistance 

• smooth access to employment, training and welfare services for job seekers 

• expand the Community Taskforce and Limited Service Volunteer programmes. 

This Government rejects the view that it makes sense to pay people, able to work, to do nothing.  
We have community support agencies and other institutions desperately in need of a helping 
hand.  We have potential workers and people needing a job done.  We intend, as far as is 
possible and reasonable, to bring these two together. 

The Community Taskforce and Limited Service Volunteers programmes support the 
Government’s objective of encouraging greater self-reliance through work.  These programmes 
provide job seekers with the additional job skills they need if they are unable to find paid work. 

We are a Government committed to: 

Supporting Success in Education 

Government shares with parents a responsibility to ensure that all young people make the most 
of the opportunities our education system provides.  Because knowledge and skills lead to 
employment and higher incomes, it is a tragedy that too many students are leaving our schools 
lacking the skills necessary to make it in a modern economy. 

Over recent years, considerable attention has been focused on young people who have special 
education needs or who risk failing in the education system. 

Last month, the Minister of Education announced an extension of the Special Education 2000 
policy to assist children with high and very high special education needs. 



S P E E C H  

Budget Speech and Fiscal Strategy Report 1997 B.2   ⏐ 13

To this end we are now allocating between $150 and $200 million extra over the next three 
years to assist students with special needs. 

Because truancy spells educational failure for many New Zealand children, we have allocated 
additional funding of $10 million over three years to expand and improve existing truancy 
programmes. 

More generally, we want to raise the quality of education.  Better teacher performance is crucial.  
When implementing the unified pay system we propose to use this opportunity to acknowledge 
the professional skills of teachers in the same way that the skills of other professionals are 
acknowledged.  We want to develop a pay scale that rewards excellence in the classroom. 

We are a Government that stands for: 

Safer Communities 

Since the election more than 80 additional police have been employed to increase total police 
numbers.  In this Budget we allocate further funding to allow for 200 additional police recruits 
who will be trained by 30 June 1998.  These are key first steps towards delivering on the 
promises we set out in the Coalition Agreement. 

Crime results from a range of causes, including family breakdown and parental neglect.  For 
that reason this Coalition is determined to approach safer communities and safer streets across a 
broad policy front.  This is not an issue for narrow focus. 

For example, we have developed a crime prevention package that will focus on individuals in 
their mid-teens, when criminal offending often begins to take hold.  An additional $7 million 
over the next three years will go to reduce juvenile offending. 

We are a Government that cares for: 

Our Environment 

The Coalition Government believes in investing in a good environment.  For that reason, we are 
providing in this Budget a further $46 million over the next three years for a wide range of 
green policies.  This comes on top of $97 million over three years announced in the 1996 
Budget for green policies. 
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We are a Government that is dedicated to: 

Better Health 

We are making solid progress in reshaping the health sector.  An advisory group of health sector 
experts has just reported to Ministers with recommendations on how to implement the initiatives 
set out in the Coalition Agreement. 

The Government welcomes that report and will be working through the details so that decisions 
can be made to implement the necessary changes by 1 July 1998 in line with the Coalition 
Agreement. 

We will be moving from four regional health authorities to one funding agency, and shifting our 
hospitals away from a focus on profit towards one of service in a business-like fashion. 

We have also provided substantial new funding for health in this Budget as promised in the 
Coalition Agreement.  An extra $300 million in 1997/98, and in each of the following two 
years, means extra resources for: 

• elective surgery to reduce waiting lists 

• free doctor visits and pharmaceuticals for all children under six 

• better mental health services 

• improving services generally and managing additional health needs. 

On top of this $900 million, the Government wants to provide a clear indication of future 
funding levels to enable health managers to plan.  We plan to provide a further $180 million per 
year in the 1998 Budget increasing to $450 million in the 1999 Budget.  This will mean that, for 
the first time, health managers will have the opportunity to plan ahead on the basis of realistic 
expectations of future funding levels. 

We are spending on health and we will ensure that this spending is effective. 

We are a Government that is committed to: 

Security in Retirement 

All New Zealanders look forward to security in retirement.  The Coalition Agreement made a 
promise to abolish the superannuation surcharge.  This Budget delivers on that promise.  From 1 
April 1998, the surcharge will go. 
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From 1 October 1998, the Government will also remove income and asset testing for long-stay 
public hospital care, and asset testing for long-stay private hospital care. 

While these steps will provide immediate benefits to current retirees, we need, like all western 
economies, to develop a long-term strategy that will address the financial pressures of an ageing 
population. 

Given current policies, age-related expenses are set to rise early in the next century.  For 
example, by the middle of the next century the burden of New Zealand Superannuation costs 
will double - from 5% of GDP to over 10%. 

This is an enormous increase in expenditure.  That is why people do not believe that the current 
arrangements will be there to deliver the same level of assistance in retirement that their parents 
currently enjoy. 

The proposed Retirement Savings Scheme is an alternative approach to addressing the pressures 
created by an ageing population.  The scheme is designed to ensure everyone has an income in 
retirement in line with current provisions.  By requiring people who can save, to save during 
their working lives, the future cost to the taxpayer of topping up those who cannot save enough, 
can be held below current levels. 

For those already in retirement, or close to retirement, that means their benefits will not be 
reduced - as they were in 1991 - to address the future cost of New Zealand Superannuation. 

The willingness of all members of the Coalition to put this issue to the people to decide in 
September’s referendum is commendable.  It is a chance, perhaps our only chance, to make a 
decision that will properly support current and future generations. 

In around two weeks the Government will release the details of the proposed Retirement 
Savings Scheme.  Each of us will then have two months to consider the proposal.  Each of us 
will, for the first time, and like no other country in recent history, have our say on the question 
of security in retirement. 

Conclusion 

Mr Speaker, the move from one party leadership to leadership by a coalition government has 
been a challenge, but the transition has been smoother than many people expected.  This Budget 
demonstrates real progress, and the ability of National and New Zealand First to form a working 
relationship that is delivering on our promises over a three-year programme. 

This Budget shows the real work of politics and government. 



S P E E C H  

   ⏐   Budget Speech and Fiscal Strategy Report 1997 B.2 16 

This Coalition, in just six months, is meeting its responsibility to address those issues and 
problems that are holding New Zealand and New Zealanders back from realising our full 
potential. 

Today we have made real progress to strengthen an open and internationally competitive 
economy. 

Today we set out our intentions for safe, prudent, fiscal policy. 

Today we are delivering on our promises in such areas as education, health, housing, 
employment, safer streets and to older New Zealanders. 

Today we have provided New Zealanders with the opportunity to have a say in determining the 
long-term strategy for coping with an ageing population. 

Last October we New Zealanders voted for a Coalition.  Two parties, who gained a majority of 
the vote, formed a Coalition Government. 

Your Coalition is working.  We won’t buckle to pressure.  We will keep on working to deliver 
on the promises we made. 

That said, the difference between success and failure depends on more than this Government 
alone. 

The success of our nation depends ultimately on each and every New Zealander and the 
contribution we can make to New Zealand’s future prosperity.  Each of us shares with the 
Government a responsibility for the state of our nation. 

As a country we have so much to be proud of.  We are a country of proud people.  We are the 
country of Edmund Hillary, Jean Batten, Peter Blake, Jane Campion, Kiri Te Kanawa, and 
Charles Upham.  Their success was built on courage, sacrifice, effort and commitment.  And so 
must ours be. 

This Budget is just the beginning.  This Budget, alongside the effort of all New Zealanders, will 
make the difference. 



 

Fiscal Strategy Report 



 

18   ⏐   Budget Speech and Fiscal Strategy Report 1997 B.2 

Box 1:  Requirements of the Fiscal Responsibility Act 

The Fiscal Responsibility Act 1994 requires, on the day of the first Appropriation Bill for the financial 
year, a report on the Government’s fiscal strategy, which shall include: 

• an assessment of the extent to which the fiscal projections in the Budget Economic and Fiscal Update 
are consistent with the short-term fiscal intentions given in the BPS, and an explanation of any 
departures from those intentions 

• progress Outlooks for 10 years or more, giving: 

 - projections for variables specified for long-term fiscal objectives in the BPS illustrating the likely 
future progress towards achieving those objectives 

 - an explanation of any significant differences from the previous progress outlooks 

• an assessment of the extent to which the progress outlooks are consistent with the long-term fiscal 
objectives given in the BPS, and an explanation of the reasons for any departures of the progress 
outlooks from those objectives 

• an amended version of the Government’s short-term intentions and long-term objectives where they 
have changed from those given in the BPS. 
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Fiscal Strategy Report 

Introduction 

The Fiscal Responsibility Act has since 1994 obliged the Government to be explicit about its 
fiscal strategy, about any changes to its strategy over time, and about the consistency of its 
strategy with the fiscal decisions that are presented in the Budget. 

The Act requires: 

• a Budget Policy Statement (BPS) several months in advance of the Budget. The Coalition 
Government set out its fiscal strategy in the BPS of 4 March 1997 

• a Fiscal Strategy Report (FSR) in conjunction with the Budget. 

This FSR fulfils the detailed requirements of the Act, as set out in Box 1 below. 

The fiscal strategy presented in the BPS has not been changed. 

This report also notes the longer-term demographic pressures which will affect the fiscal 
position beyond the 10-year horizon of the progress outlooks. The Retirement Savings Scheme 
(RSS), which will be put to a referendum later this year, is a response to these pressures. The 
result of the referendum will accordingly have significant implications for the Government’s 
fiscal strategy in the long term. These implications will be addressed in the 1998 BPS and FSR. 

The Government’s fiscal strategy is driven by the principles and priorities embodied in the 
Coalition Agreement - see Box 2. 
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Box 2:  Principles and Priorities in the Coalition Agreement 

The Government’s strategy embodied in the Coalition Agreement is guided by a set of fundamental 
principles, which includes the following: 

• Implementing orthodox economic policies in line with, or better than, the best international practice. 

• Ensuring an economic climate conducive to sustainable development and growth, to achieve more 
employment opportunities, high quality education and social services, through a strong commitment 
to low inflation, prudent and conservative fiscal management, and over time lower taxes and reduced 
public debt. 

• Maintaining an open, and an internationally competitive economy, to support a strong export sector, 
particularly by maintaining cost structures downwards and continuing deregulation and policies  to 
stimulate private sector and individual performance. 

• Planning for the country’s future not only by ensuring that a strong economy is central to coalition 
policies but also by placing emphasis on inter-generational fairness, and increasing the national 
savings rate by most effective means. 

• Adopting sound economic management in order to provide resources to improve the education 
system, to improve opportunities of young people to prepare themselves for life and employment and 
to secure second chances and enhanced opportunities for older people. 

• Continuing to settle, as expeditiously as possible, outstanding Maori claims and grievances in a spirit 
of goodwill and integrity. 

These principles aim to enhance the economic well-being of all New Zealanders. 

During the past decade New Zealand progressed from reversing an unsustainable fiscal position 
to managing a sustainable position: Crown net debt reduced from over 50% of gross domestic 
product (GDP) to about 27% of GDP; operating expenses reduced from 42% of GDP to about 
35% of GDP; and Crown net worth turned around from being negative to positive, currently at 
about 6% of GDP.  

Having made these substantial achievements, for the longer term fiscal policy can focus on 
making further contributions to economic welfare, while at the same time maintaining a 
sustainable fiscal position. 
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Ten-year Fiscal Strategy 

The principles embodied in the Coalition Agreement provide the policy framework of the 
Government’s fiscal strategy. This policy framework is given in the long-term objectives stated 
in the BPS on 4 March 1997. These long-term objectives remain unchanged. 

Box 3:  Long-term Objectives  

Operating Expenses 

Limit the burden on current and future taxpayers by focusing on the efficiency and quality of expenditure 
and reducing expenses to below 30% of GDP. 

Operating Revenues 

The Government will use a low-rate, broad-base tax regime to raise sufficient revenue to meet its long-
term operating balance objective of running surpluses, on average, over the cycle.  

Operating Balance 

Once gross Crown debt is reduced to below 30% of GDP, consistent with net Crown debt below 20% of 
GDP, gradually reducing the operating surplus through a mix of increased priority expenditure and tax 
reductions.  In the longer term the Government will run surpluses , on average, over the cycle. 

Crown Debt 

Steadily reducing the level of gross Crown debt to 30% of GDP, consistent with reducing net Crown debt 
to 20% of GDP and then further lowering gross and net Crown debt at a rate consistent with the operating 
balance objective. 

Crown Net Worth 

Net worth at significantly positive levels. 

In line with these principles, the fiscal strategy for the next 10 years is designed to support 
economic and employment growth. Over the next 10 years, the key elements of that strategy are 
to strengthen the fiscal position by: 

• controlling public spending while addressing areas of key social needs 

• reducing debt through ongoing surpluses 
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• prudently managing fiscal risks 

• taking opportunities to reduce taxes sustainably. 

Expenditure Control 

Expenditure control is an essential feature of responsible fiscal management. It brings about 
efficiency improvements in the public sector. Efficiency improvements and expenditure control 
together will assist in the Government’s commitment to reduce spending, making each dollar 
spent more productive, and increasing public sector saving.  

There is always a range of important services and payments which a government needs to make 
to meet social goals. However, there is growing international evidence that an increase in the 
share of the economy that is taken up by government spending can reduce economic and social 
well-being.1  A good part of this reduction in well-being arises from the costs that taxes impose 
on the economy resulting in loss of output and employment.2  Accordingly, the Government is 
determined to maintain (and where appropriate increase) priority social spending, whilst  
holding the growth in public spending below the growth in the overall economy, until total 
spending is below 30% of GDP. 

Debt Management 

The Government’s long-term objective is to reduce debt further by generating surpluses. 
However, when net debt has been reduced to below 20% of GDP, more attention will be given 
to using surpluses for a mixture of increased priority spending, tax reductions and also further 
debt reduction. 

In the past, when debt was critically high, fiscal policy placed high priority on debt reduction. In 
the longer term, when debt has been reduced to a satisfactory level, greater attention can be 
given to other targets, and the speed of debt reduction can slow. 

                                                      

1 For instance see Tanzi, Vito, and Schuknecht, Ludger, “The Growth of Government and the Reform of the State 
in the Industrial Countries”, IMF Working Paper 95/130, Dec, 1995; and Barro, Robert J. “Economic Growth in 
a Cross Section of Countries”, Quarterly Journal of Economics, Vol 104, 1991, pp 407-444; and “A Cross-
Country Study of Growth, Saving, and Government”, in National Saving and Economic Growth Performance, by 
B Douglas Bernheim and John B Shoven, Chicago, 1991, pp 271-304. 

 
2 See Diewert, W E, and Lawrence, D A, “The Marginal Cost of Taxation in New Zealand”, report prepared for the 

New Zealand Business Roundtable by Swan Consultants (Canberra) P/L, March 1994; and McKeown, Paul and 
Woodfield, Allan, “The Welfare Cost of Taxation in New Zealand Following Major Tax Reforms”, New Zealand 
Economic Papers, Vol. 29(1), June 1995, pp 41-62. 
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Prudent Risk Management 

The management of fiscal risks in a cost-effective manner forms an essential part of responsible 
fiscal management. 

The main elements of risk management in the fiscal strategy consist of: 

• expenditure control. This is a key element both in the short-term as well as in the long-term 
strategy. In the short term, the Government will limit its additional expenditure and the 
abolition of the surcharge to $5 billion determined under the Coalition Agreement. Pressures 
for any additional spending will be absorbed within this limit 

• debt reduction. The elimination of overseas debt and the reduction of domestic debt have 
reduced the risks associated with debt. Further debt reduction is part of the short-term 
strategy, and will contribute to further reduction of this risk 

• protection of the tax base. Any erosion of the tax base can be detrimental to the 
Government’s fiscal position.  Tax base maintenance is pursued on an ongoing basis through 
remedial legislation when necessary 

• management of commercial risks. State-owned enterprises will be run efficiently on 
commercial lines. 

It is also important to maintain a sufficient fiscal buffer - a strong fiscal position - against 
unforeseen economic shocks. Shocks of either a temporary or a permanent nature can occur any 
time. For instance adverse events overseas can worsen New Zealand’s terms of trade, or a 
natural disaster like an earthquake at home can damage the economy. These shocks can reduce 
output and tax revenue.  

Tax Reductions 

Taxes have economic costs, often referred to as deadweight losses. These costs are associated 
mainly with: 

• disincentives to work, saving and investment: high taxes -  

 - discourage extra work by taxpayers 

 - reduce taxpayers’ capacity and desire to save 

 - diminish funds available for investment 
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and thus reduce output in the economy 

• shifting economic activity: investments tend to move from high- to low-tax activities. This is 
inefficient and less productive. It occurs particularly when taxes are applied at varying rates 
to different activities. 

Tax reductions can therefore lead to greater productivity in the economy, through increased 
work effort, saving and investment, or in other words through better use of both labour and 
capital. However, we still need taxes to fund important government spending. The goal is to 
reduce taxes at a rate that is consistent with meeting priority social needs and maintaining 
control of government debt. 

Future Developments in Long-term Strategy 

There are important fiscal issues related to the period beyond the next 10 years, that need to be 
addressed. 

As Figure 1 indicates, the ratio of those aged 65 years and over, to those within the working age 
group of 15 to 65 years is expected to more than double over the next 40 years. This changing 
long-term demographic pattern will impact on long-term fiscal outcomes.  The fiscal impact of 
the aging population will fall heavily on health and superannuation spending, both of which are 
projected to approximately double over this period. These impacts imply a higher tax burden on 
the future working-age population. 
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Figure 1 - THE AGEING POPULATION 
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This looming demographic pressure demands a prudent fiscal response. This response must 
include a sensible long-term approach to social assistance, so as to reduce the Government’s 
spending demands. The Government’s response must also involve the continued control of debt 
(by running operating surpluses), so that we are better able to meet future demands when they 
arise. 

These projections raise two issues: policy options which may shift or modify the obligation to 
finance retirement incomes; and the revenue flows which may be available in future to meet 
these spending obligations. 

The proposed RSS forms one important option in the Government’s fiscal strategy towards 
addressing these inter-generational issues. However, its implementation is dependent on the 
outcome of the forthcoming referendum. 

The outcome of the RSS referendum will have a major impact on how the aging population 
affects the fiscal position. The Government will need to reconsider its long-term fiscal strategy 
following the referendum. This will be reflected in the 1998 BPS. 
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Progress Outlooks 

The detailed progress outlooks, or fiscal projections, for the next 10 years are given in Annex 1. 
These projections are presented in the form of scenarios in order to illustrate the likely future 
progress towards achieving the Government’s long-term fiscal strategy and objectives. 

Four scenarios are presented:  

• A baseline scenario which is based on the policies already announced in the BPS in March 
1997 (excepting the proposed RSS and its accompanying tax cuts). 

• A central scenario which assumes the implementation of the tax cuts that are proposed to 
accompany the RSS, to illustrate the sustainability of the proposed tax cuts. 

• A lower growth scenario which assumes a reduced growth rate, to illustrate the sustainability 
of the central scenario under reduced economic growth. 

• A higher spending scenario, to illustrate the effect of increased Government spending on the 
central scenario. 

The baseline scenario is not quite consistent with the long-term objective for the operating 
balance, which was to be gradually reduced once net debt has been reduced below 20% of GDP. 
Instead, the operating balance continues to rise even after debt has been reduced below 20%, 
which suggests that the Government will have additional scope for future tax cuts. 

The central scenario is consistent with the long-term objectives. 

The lower growth scenario is not consistent with the long-term objective for operating expenses 
and the operating balance. The higher spending scenario is not consistent with the long-term 
objectives for operating expenses, operating revenues, the operating balance and net public debt.  
In particular, the assumed higher spending makes the central scenario unsustainable with respect 
to these variables.  This demonstrates the importance, for the long-term strength of the fiscal 
position, of both economic growth and expenditure control. 
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Short-term Strategy 

Coalition Agreement Commitments 

The Coalition Agreement provides the framework of the short-term fiscal strategy. In terms of 
the Agreement, the Government is committed to: 

• additional priority spending, and the abolition of the superannuitant surcharge, costing up to 
$5.0 billion over the three years 1997/98 to 1999/2000 

• education and health are the principal priority areas for additional spending. Other priority 
areas include law and order, employment and a shift in social welfare towards more 
emphasis on personal and family responsibility 

• defer tax cuts scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998 in order to accommodate additional 
spending 

• if the result of the referendum for the RSS is positive and subject to continued availability of 
adequate surpluses, further tax cuts of 2%, 1%, 1%, and 1% on 1 July 1999, 2000, 2001 and 
2002 respectively to offset contributions to the RSS. 

Short-term Intentions 

The short-term intentions for operating expenses and revenues are unchanged from those in the 
BPS - see Box 4.  Some of the dollar amounts in the intentions for the operating balance, Crown 
debt and net worth have changed from those stated in the BPS, owing to changes in the 
economic projections.  A lower projection for economic growth in 1997/98 has lowered 
projected tax revenues and the operating balance.  This has slowed the reduction in net debt and 
the improvement in net worth. 
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Box 4:  Short-term Intentions 

Operating Expenses 

Maintaining firm control over expenses and a steady decline in the ratio of expenses to GDP. Consistent 
with the Coalition Agreement, additional spending and abolition of the surcharge will be up to $5 billion 
over 1997/98 to 1999/2000. The spread of the $5 billion is up to $0.95 billion in 1997/98, up to $1.7 
billion in 1998/99 and up to $2.35 billion in 1999/2000. 

Operating Revenues 

Delaying the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998. If economic and fiscal conditions 
permit and if the referendum supports a compulsory superannuation scheme, introduce further tax 
reductions on 1 July 1999, 2000, 2001 and 2002 equivalent to 2%, 1%, 1% and 1% of the base for 
contributions to the compulsory superannuation scheme. If the referendum does not support a compulsory 
superannuation scheme, and if economic and fiscal conditions permit, consider further tax reductions in 
1999/2000 and future years. 

Operating Balance 

Running surpluses consistent with the operating expenses and revenues intentions. On current forecasts 
and the Coalition Agreement fiscal parameters, this means operating balances of $1.5 billion in 1997/98, 
$1.9 billion in 1998/99 and $2.6 billion in 1999/2000. 

Crown Debt 

Steadily reducing gross and net Crown debt. Subject to expected economic conditions prevailing, gross 
Crown debt and net Crown debt will be $34.3 billion and $25.2 billion in 1997/98, $33.8 billion and 
$24.3 billion in 1998/99 and $32.5 billion and $22.7 billion in 1999/2000. 

Crown Net Worth 

Steadily increasing positive levels of net worth to $7.6 billion in 1997/98, $9.5 billion in 1998/99 and 
$12.1 billion by 1999/2000, subject to expected economic conditions prevailing. 

Indicators of the Short-term Position 

Fiscal indicators are a means of measuring the Government’s fiscal performance. However, no 
one indicator is likely to provide a complete assessment. A variety of measures are required to 
analyse the full implications of fiscal policy. 
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This report includes two indicators of the short-term fiscal position: the cyclically adjusted 
balance and the economic fiscal indicator. The first estimates the effects of fiscal policy on the 
operating balance. The second estimates the short-term effects of changes in fiscal position on 
the economy. The latter involves complex transmission mechanisms and the results are 
indicative only.  

The main conclusion that can be drawn from them is that the Coalition Government’s taxation 
and expenditure programme does not impose excessive stress on the economy.   

Cyclically Adjusted Balance 

The cyclically adjusted balance provides a means of judging how much policy changes have 
contributed to changes in the fiscal position, and how much of the changes in the fiscal position 
might be attributed to cyclical fluctuations in economic growth. A more detailed description is 
contained in Box 5. 

Figure 2 shows how the cyclically adjusted balance in New Zealand has moved in recent years. 
It is based on the cash-flow equivalent of the operating balance. The results suggest that there 
was a steady improvement in the underlying fiscal position of the order of 1 ½ percent of GDP a 
year through to 1995/96. The resulting surplus, of around 4% of GDP, was reduced in 1996/97, 
largely by the tax cuts which took effect in July 1996. The cyclically adjusted balance is 
expected to reduce again in 1997/98 before stabilising and starting to improve.  Overall, cyclical 
influences after 1995/96 appear to be small, although contributing to the reduction of the 
unadjusted balance in 1997/98. 

Figure 2 - CYCLICALLY ADJUSTED BALANCE 

Source: The Treasury 
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Box 5:  The Cyclically Adjusted Balance 

The fiscal position is influenced by both policy changes and economic factors which vary with the 
business cycle. For example, taxes rise more quickly when the economy is growing faster than average. 
The cyclically adjusted balance removes these business cycle effects, so as to arrive at an estimate of the 
effects of policy changes on the fiscal position.  

The first step is to identify a trend or potential growth rate against which cyclical fluctuations can be 
measured. Once this trend growth rate has been estimated, the difference between potential and actual 
growth is applied to estimates of the responsiveness of each category of revenue and expenditure to 
cyclical fluctuations. The resulting calculations of cyclical effects on revenue and expenditure are 
deducted from actual revenue and expenditure, so as to give the cyclically adjusted balance. 

The cyclically adjusted balance is therefore a picture of what the fiscal outcome would have been had the 
rate of growth of GDP been consistent with a steady trend. That is, it removes the influence of temporary 
fluctuations in growth which are reversed over time. The remaining changes reflect changes in fiscal 
policy. 

The cyclically adjusted balance presented here is derived from “Net Cash Flows from Operations” in the 
Government’s financial reporting and projections. This is the cash-flow equivalent of the operating 
balance, and omits non-cash items. A reconciliation between the cash and accrual measures is included in 
the Budget Economic and Fiscal Update. 

The trend rate of growth has been estimated by applying a Hodrick-Prescott filter. 
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Economic Fiscal Indicator 

The economic fiscal indicator (EFI) provides a general indication of whether the fiscal 
conditions in one year are looser or tighter than the previous year. A tightening of fiscal 
conditions in any given year reduces inflation pressures. Other things being equal, monetary 
conditions can be looser relative to the previous year and still maintain price stability. The EFI 
does not provide a measure of the impact of policy changes alone as it also includes cyclical 
effects.  Such effects are beyond the control of the Government.  For a more detailed description 
of the EFI see Box 6.  

Figure 3 shows changes in the fiscal position as indicated by changes in the EFI. The fiscal 
position tightened significantly in 1993/94 and 1994/95, reflecting both rapid economic growth 
boosting tax revenues and spending constraints. The shift to an easier fiscal position in 1996/97 
reflected the tax cuts of July 1996 and increased welfare spending. Planned tax cuts in 1998/99, 
and additional spending in both 1998/99 and 1999/2000, are offset by higher economic growth 
and the resulting increases in tax revenue.  These combine to create little change in overall fiscal 
conditions in those two years. 

Figure 3 - ECONOMIC FISCAL INDICATOR: CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 
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Box 6:  The Economic Fiscal Indicator 

The economic fiscal indicator (EFI) estimates the impact of government expenditure and revenue 
decisions on aggregate expenditure in the New Zealand economy.  This impact will vary depending on 
the nature of expenditure and revenue decisions. 

For example, according to the estimates built into the EFI, a $1 increase in superannuation payments 
would lead to a 61-cent rise in consumption expenditure. A $1 increase in other transfer payments would 
cause a 90-cent rise in consumption expenditure. This difference arises because superannuitants, on 
average, are estimated to save more from the increased income than households receiving other transfer 
payments. 

The EFI incorporates a set of estimates of the effect of different government expenditure and revenue 
changes on the different components of New Zealand’s aggregate expenditure. These estimates have been 
derived from empirical work in New Zealand and overseas. 

The EFI provides information about the overall stance of fiscal conditions in one year relative to the past 
year. For instance, a negative change in the indicator implies that the short-term fiscal position is tighter 
than it was in the previous year. A drawback, though, is that the EFI includes both cyclical and policy 
effects.  Moreover, the EFI is not a measure of relative benefits of different fiscal policies.  The long-term 
effects of different fiscal policies depend on many other factors such as supply side or monetary 
responses. 

The EFI should not be seen as a definitive measure of the impact of the fiscal position.  It represents an 
attempt to take account of a wide range of processes by which fiscal policy may affect demand, but it is 
only broadly indicative.  The EFI may be adjusted in the future if further work casts more light on the 
impact of fiscal settings. 
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The Current Fiscal Projections 

Budget projections for the key fiscal variables are broadly consistent with the short-term 
intentions stated in the BPS in March 1997. The details of the projections are given in Annex 2. 

Operating expenses are projected to decline from 35.0% of GDP in 1997/98 to 33.2% of GDP in 
1999/2000.  However, operating expenses in 1997/98 as a ratio of GDP (35.0%) are slightly 
higher than that in 1996/97 (34.9%). 

Operating revenues are expected to decline from 36.1% of GDP in 1997/98 to 34.8% of GDP in 
1999/2000. 

Operating surpluses are projected to remain positive and increase from $1.5 billion in 1997/98 
to $2.6 billion in 1999/2000.  

Crown debt is projected to decline steadily, with net debt falling from 25.5% of GDP in 1997/98 
to 20.5% of GDP in 1999/2000, and gross debt from 34.7% of GDP to 29.4% of GDP during 
the same period. 

Crown net worth is projected to increase from $7.6 billion in 1997/98 to $12.1 billion in 
1999/2000.  

Projections for operating expenses, operating balance, debt and net worth are less favourable 
compared with the projections included in the BPS. Operating revenues are lower in 1997/98 
and slightly higher in the next two years. 

These movements do not reflect tax or spending policy shifts. They are owing to changed 
economic forecasts and resulting forecasting revisions in tax revenues, and revised forecasts of 
welfare benefits, debt servicing, and State-owned enterprise/Crown entity financial 
performance.  These primarily reflect a revised view of the cyclical position of the underlying 
fiscal position.  Further details of these revisions are in Annex 2. 

The BPS set out the implications for the Government’s short-term fiscal strategy if forecasting 
variations occurred. The Government also indicated that it was unlikely to change its expense or 
revenue plans in the event of temporary fluctuations in the fiscal position. Variations in these 
forecasts do not suggest that we need to reassess the medium-term sustainability of the 
Government’s fiscal strategy. 
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Conclusion 

The Government’s fiscal strategy, first presented in the BPS of 4 March 1997, remains 
unchanged. 

Responsible fiscal management requires a strengthening of the fiscal position. To this end the 
fiscal strategy places priority on expenditure control, public sector efficiency, and prudent debt 
and risk management. 

Fiscal indicators, the progress outlooks and the Budget fiscal projections show that the 
Government’s fiscal strategy is prudent and sustainable in the short and medium term. 

There are, however, serious fiscal pressures that arise beyond the 10-year horizon of the 
progress outlooks. The Government proposals for a RSS will be one means of tackling these 
pressures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Winston Peters 
Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer 
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Annex 1 

Progress Outlooks 

This Annex provides, in line with the requirements of the Fiscal Responsibility Act, progress 
outlooks for 10 years for each of the Government’s long-term fiscal objectives.  

Progress outlooks are not fiscal forecasts. They are simply long-term projections of likely 
progress towards achieving the long-term fiscal strategy and objectives of the Government. 

The Annex also provides an assessment of the consistency of these progress outlooks with those 
given in the progress outlooks of the 1996 FSR, and the long-term objectives specified in the 
1997 BPS. 

Progress outlooks are intended to illustrate the robustness of the Government’s fiscal strategy 
under different scenarios. The four scenarios used are: 

• a baseline scenario using the fiscal settings already announced up to 1999/2000, and 
thereafter allowing for a modest growth in expenses 

• a central scenario that allows for the series of tax cuts which are outlined in the Coalition 
Agreement to accompany the RSS if it were to proceed 

• a lower growth scenario which is the same as the central scenario, but allows for lower 
economic growth 

• a higher spending scenario which assumes a higher growth in spending, with other 
assumptions as in the central scenario. 

Key Assumptions 

All assumptions are based on reasonable judgments for modelling purposes. They are not policy 
intentions. 

All Scenarios 

Until 1999/2000, all scenarios use the fiscal settings and macroeconomic assumptions 
summarised in Annex 2, and detailed in the 1997 Budget Economic and Fiscal Update. 
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From 2000/01, the assumptions are: 

• average inflation rate:  1.5% 

• average interest rate: 

 - short-term:  6.0% 

 - long-term:  6.5% 

• average rate of unemployment:  6% 

• demographic trends based on the 1996 Census: 

 - medium fertility 

 - net migration of 15,000 a year until 1999 

 - 5,000 a year thereafter. 

Baseline Scenario 

This scenario assumes three-year fiscal projections up to 1999/2000, and thereafter: 

• real GDP growth averages 3% 

• expenditure on items driven by demographic trends (education, health and most welfare 
benefits except New Zealand Superanuuation (NZS)) increases by 1% a year in real terms 
per capita 

• NZS expenditure grows in line with nominal wages growth upon reaching its wages floor (in 
line with existing legislation) 

• other expenditure rises by 1% a year in real terms. 

Central Scenario 

This scenario uses the same assumptions as in the baseline scenario, except that the tax cuts 
outlined in the Coalition Agreement to accompany the RSS, ie, tax cuts equivalent to 2%, 1%, 
1%, 1% of the base for contributions to the RSS, are implemented from 1999/00 to 2002/03.  

Any impact of the RSS on operating expenses (as opposed to revenues) would only become 
significant beyond the 10-year horizon of the scenario. 
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The intention of this scenario is to illustrate the sustainability of the proposed tax cuts. 
However, the fiscal implications of this scenario could vary significantly depending on the RSS 
parameters that are decided on. 

Lower Growth Scenario 

This scenario uses the same assumptions as in the central scenario, but with  the assumed 
economic growth rate reduced by 1%. 

The objective of this scenario is to illustrate the sustainability of the Government’s long-term 
strategy under reduced economic growth. 

Higher Spending Scenario 

This scenario is based on the same assumptions as in the central scenario, except that 
expenditures driven by demographic trends (health, education and social welfare other than 
NZS) are allowed to grow by 3% a year in real terms per capita, and other expenditures by 3% a 
year in real terms. 

This scenario is intended to illustrate the effect of higher spending on the sustainability of the 
Government’s long-term objectives. 
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Results 

Figure 4 - OPERATING EXPENSES 

P
er

ce
nt

 o
f G

D
P

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

1996/97 
 

1997/98 
 

1998/99 
 

1999/00 
 

2000/01 
 

2001/02 
 

2002/03 
 

2003/04 
 

2004/05 
 

2005/06 
 

2006/07 
 

Baseline Central Low growth Higher spending 

 
Source: The Treasury 

Figure 5 - OPERATING REVENUES 
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Figure 6 - OPERATING BALANCE 
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Figure 7 - NET DEBT 
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Figure 8 - NET WORTH 
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Baseline Scenario 

Under this scenario: 

• operating expenses drop rather rapidly from 1997/98 until 1999/2000 and thereafter more 
slowly, falling below 30% of GDP by the year 2005/06, and continue to decline thereafter 

• operating revenues stabilise around 34.6% of GDP 

• the operating balance dips to 1.5% of GDP in 1997/98, and thereafter increases gradually 
reaching 5.9% of GDP by 2006/07 

• net debt falls below 20% of GDP by year 2000/01 and is eliminated by year 2005/06. 
Thereafter, the negative debt position (ie, positive net financial assets) increases to 8.0% of 
GDP in 2006/07 

• net worth rises to 35.5% of GDP by 2006/07. 

Central Scenario 

Under this scenario: 

• operating expenses fall marginally slower than in the baseline scenario, reaching 30% of 
GDP by year 2006/07 
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• operating revenues fall further than the baseline scenario, as a result of additional tax cuts, 
then stabilise around 32% of GDP 

• the operating balance falls significantly in 1997/98 and 1999/2000, and falls more slowly 
thereafter until year 2002/03 reaching 1.3% of GDP. After that it increases gradually, 
reaching 2.8% of GDP by 2006/07 

• net debt falls below 20% of GDP by 2000/01 and continues to decline, but remains positive 
at 7.6% of GDP by year 2006/07 

• net worth increases more slowly than under the baseline scenario, and reaches 19.2% of GDP 
in 2006/07. 

Lower Growth Scenario 

Under this scenario: 

• operating expenses fall slowly until 2000/01, and thereafter remain at around 32.8% of GDP 

• operating revenues are little changed from the central scenario 

• the operating balance drops gradually to about zero in 2006/07 

• net debt declines gradually, dips below 20% of GDP in 2000/01, and reaches 18.5% of GDP 
by 2006/07 

• the net worth position increases more slowly than in the baseline and central scenarios, 
reaching 11.3% of GDP in 2002/03, and then begins to deteriorate slowly to 10.4% of GDP 
by 2006/07. 

Higher Spending Scenario  

Under this scenario: 

• the operating expenses fall until 2000/01, and then begin to rise slowly to reach 34.4% of 
GDP by year 2006/07 

• operating revenues are little changed from the central scenario 

• the operating balance worsens gradually from 1999/2000, becomes negative in 2002/03, and 
reaches -1.5% of GDP in 2006/07 

• net debt drops gradually to 19.0% of GDP in 2001/02, and then begins to rise slowly, 
reaching 22.4% of GDP in 2006/07 
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• net worth, after increasing to 10.6% of GDP in 2000/01, declines gradually to 4.4% of GDP 
in 2006/07. 

Consistency Between these Progress Outlooks and the Progress 
Outlooks in the 1996 Fiscal Strategy Report 

Four scenarios were also used for progress outlooks in the 1996 FSR: baseline; central; lower 
growth; and higher spending. The central scenarios in the two progress outlooks differ, mainly 
in the tax cuts assumptions. 

Among the key assumptions, only a few remain unchanged in this year’s progress outlooks from 
those in the previous year’s. They are:  

• the 3% real GDP growth rate in the baseline, central and higher spending scenarios 

• the 6% short-term interest rate in all scenarios 

• the 1% real per capita growth in spending in areas driven by demographic factors, and 1% 
real growth in spending in other areas (except debt servicing) in the baseline, central and low 
growth scenarios 

• the 3% real per capita growth in spending in areas driven by demographic factors, and 3% 
real growth in spending in other areas (except debt servicing) in the higher spending 
scenario. 

The other assumptions used in the two reports differ. The main differences are: 

• the long-term interest rate used in the previous year’s progress outlooks was 6%, whereas in 
this year’s progress outlooks the rate used is 6.5% 

• the inflation rate used in this year’s progress outlooks is 1.5% compared with 1% in the 1996 
FSR, the main reason for this being the widening of the inflation target range in late1996 

• the assumed long-term average unemployment rate is 6%, whereas the rate used in the 1996 
FSR was 5.5%. Considering unemployment has been close to 6% for the past 18 months, 
5.5% is considered too optimistic as a basis for long-term projections 

• in the 1996 FSR net immigration was assumed to be 15,000 a year. For this year’s FSR, this 
is changed to 5,000 from 1999 onwards, reflecting the long-run historical average. 
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The differences in assumptions specific to scenarios are: 

• the baseline scenario in the 1996 FSR assumes tax cuts in 1996/97 and 1997/98, whereas in 
the current year’s FSR the tax cuts originally scheduled for 1997/98 are deferred to 1998/99 

• in the central scenario, the 1996 FSR allowed modest increases in spending in 1997/98 and 
1998/99, and tax cuts of 1% of GDP in each year from 1998/99 until 2003/04. The 1997 
central scenario incorporates the additional expenditure and tax cuts announced in the 
Coalition Agreement. These tax cuts are assumed to prevail in the two alternative scenarios 
as well. 

These differences in policy and the assumptions used make significant differences in the results. 
The additional spending initiatives, and the deferral of the 1997/98 tax cuts to 1998/99, resulted 
in marked differences in the outlooks for all the key fiscal variables in the baseline scenario in 
this year’s FSR, from those in the 1996 FSR. In particular, in this scenario, the key fiscal 
variables improve somewhat more slowly compared with those in the 1996 FSR. 

Consistency Between the Progress Outlooks and the Long-term 
Objectives in the 1997 Budget Policy Statement 

Baseline Scenario 

The progress outlooks are broadly consistent with the long-term objectives stated in the BPS. 
However, the operating surplus continues to rise even after the net debt has fallen below 20% of 
GDP, whereas the long-term objective in the BPS is to gradually reduce the operating surplus, 
once the net debt has been reduced below 20% of GDP.  

Central Scenario 

The progress outlooks are consistent with the long-term objectives. 

Lower Growth Scenario 

The progress outlooks for operating expenses and the operating balance are not consistent with 
the long-term objective of reducing expenses below 30% of GDP.  

Higher Spending Scenario 

The progress outlooks for operating expenses, operating revenues, operating balance and net 
debt are not consistent with the long-term objectives.  
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Annex 2 

Consistency Between the Economic and Fiscal Update and the Short-
term Intentions 

Three-year Fiscal Projections 

This Annex summarises the three-year fiscal projections contained in the 1997 Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Update. It also assesses, as required by the Fiscal Responsibility Act 
1994, the consistency of these projections with the Government’s short-term intentions 
announced in the 1997 BPS. The full details of the three-year fiscal projections are contained in 
the 1997 Budget Economic and Fiscal Update. 

Fiscal outturns will be influenced by factors outside the Government’s control.  For example, it 
is not possible to forecast the realisation of contingent liabilities, significant valuation changes, 
changes in accounting policy or an unexpected economic shock.  If any of these events occur, 
outturns may differ significantly from these fiscal projections. 

Summary of Projections 

The Budget’s three-year fiscal projections and the economic assumptions underlying them are 
set out in the first three tables below.  The three-year fiscal projections are broadly consistent 
with the short-term intentions presented in the BPS. However, as Table 3 indicates, economic 
forecasts have changed substantially in an unfavourable direction since preparation of the BPS. 
And as Tables 4 and 5 indicate, the change in economic conditions flows through directly to 
fiscal outcomes, driving tax revenues down and expenditures up, including both finance costs 
and benefit expenses. Expense increases for welfare benefits reflect both economic conditions 
and revised demographic projections. As a consequence, operating surpluses are below those 
projected in the BPS, Crown debt is higher and net worth is lower.  
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Table 1 - Three-year Fiscal Projections ($ million) 

Nominal 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 

 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 

Expenses 33,729 34,616 34,799 35,419 35,719 36,689 

Revenues 36,409 35,671 36,725 36,732 38,430 38,553 

Operating Balance 3,275 1,532 2,605 1,927 3,457 2,568 

Gross Debt 32,171 34,319 30,439 33,839 28,418 32,530 

Net Debt 23,608 25,235 22,124 24,319 19,770 22,685 

Net Worth 9,318 7,559 11,923 9,486 15,380  12,054 

Source: The Treasury 

Table 2 - Three-year Fiscal Projections (% GDP) 

 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 

 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 

Expenses 33.4 35.0 33.0 33.8 32.1 33.2 

Revenues 36.1 36.1 34.8 35.0 34.5 34.8 

Operating Balance 3.2 1.5 2.5 1.8 3.1 2.3 

Gross Debt 31.9 34.7 28.9 32.3 25.5 29.4 

Net Debt 23.4 25.5 21.0 23.2 17.8 20.5 

Net Worth 9.2 7.6 11.3 9.0 13.8 10.9 

Note: Exchange-rate gains or losses on net foreign-currency Crown debt are not projected.  The 1997 BPS net 
debt projections are based on the nominal exchange rate (TWI) as at 30 September 1996; the 1997 FSR 
projections are based on the nominal exchange rate as at 30 April 1997. 

Source: The Treasury 
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Table 3 - Macroeconomic Assumptions 

 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 

 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 1997 BPS 1997 FSR 

Real GDP 
(annual average % 
change) 

3.6 2.8 3.0 4.3 3.7 3.1 

Nominal GDP  
($ million) 

100,856 98,889 105,496 104,898 111,298 110,636 

Compensation of 
employees 
(annual average % 
change) 

5.4 3.2 4.4 5.4 5.2 4.8 

Consumers Price 
Index 
(annual average % 
change) 

0.5 0.8 0.8 1.3 0.5 0.8 

Interest rates on 
Government 10-year 
bonds 
(annual average %) 

6.7 7.3 6.6 7.4 6.3 7.5 

Household labour 
force survey 
unemployment rate  
(annual average % 
level) 

6.1 6.8 6.0 6.3 5.8 5.8 

The economic assumptions, which underlie the fiscal projections in this FSR, are the same as those contained in the 
1997 Budget Economic and Fiscal Update. 

The economic assumptions that underpin the fiscal projections in the 1997 BPS were the same as those contained in 
the 1996 December Economic and Fiscal Update. 

All assumptions are for years ended 30 June. 

Source: The Treasury 



F I S C A L  S T R A T E G Y  R E P O R T   

Budget Speech and Fiscal Strategy Report 1997 B.2  ⏐ 47

 

Table 4 - Changes in Fiscal Projections Since 1997 BPS ($ million) 

Change 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 

Expenses 887 620 970 

Revenues -738 7 123 

Operating Balance -1,743 -678 -889 

Gross Debt 2,148 3,400 4,112 

Net Debt 1,627 2,195 2,915 

Net Worth -1,759 -2,437 -3,326 

Source: The Treasury 

The changes in the short-term fiscal projections since the February 1997 BPS are set out in more 
detail in Table 5 over the page.  They largely reflect the fiscal impacts of:  

• revised forecasts of Consumer Price Index and higher projected beneficiary numbers on 
social welfare benefit expenses (refer to Budget Economic and Fiscal Update, Chapter 4) 

• revised forecasts of debt repayment and interest rates on finance costs (refer to Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Update, Chapter 4) 

• a change in actuarial projections for the unfunded Government Superannuation Fund pension 
liability (refer to Budget Economic and Fiscal Update, Chapter 4) 

• settlement of Ngai Tahu treaty claims in 1997/98 rather than 1996/97 (refer to Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Update, Chapter 4) 

• revised forecasts of nominal GDP and other economic indicators on tax revenues (refer to 
Budget Economic and Fiscal Update, Chapter 3). 

In sum, the deterioration of the operating surplus, along with the consequent slower schedule for 
debt repayment and build-up of Crown net worth, are not the result of policy changes.  
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Table 5 - CHANGES IN THE OPERATING BALANCE SINCE THE BPS1 

($ million) 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000

Operating balance per 1997 BPS 3,275 2,605 3,457

Indicative changes in tax revenue since BPS
Impact of revised macroeconomic forecasts (560) 150 180
Re-estimate of income tax base (220) (220) (220)
Revised cost of deferring 1 July 1997 tax reduction (80) 40 20
Abolition of NZ Superannuation surcharge (21) (140) (190)
Change in timing of GST on ANZAC ship 80 ..  ..  
Other (75) 20 128

Total change in tax revenue since BPS (876) (150) (82)

Indicative changes in expenses since BPS
Revisions to Treaty expenses (192) 25 27
Finance costs (207) (280) (292)
Revisions to GSF unfunded pension liability (124) (145) (106)
Forecast changes to DSW welfare benefits, including
  demand changes and revised demographics (155) (174) (302)
Effect of forecast changes to CPI on welfare benefits (23) (28) (77)
Rephased Coalition Agreement spending 47 68 (115)
GST on Coalition Agreement spending2 (100) (170) (250)
Revenue component of NZ superannuation surcharge3 21 140 190
Change in timing of GST on ANZAC ship (80) ..  ..  
Other changes (74) (56) (45)

Total change in expenses since BPS (887) (620) (970)

Change in SOE and Crown entity surpluses (89) (58) 14

Changes in other revenue, excluding SOE/CE
dividends (eg. other operational revenue) 109 150 149

Total Change in Operating Balance since BPS (1,743) (678) (889)

Operating balance per 1997 Budget 1,532 1,927 2,568  

Notes:   1 Figures in parentheses represent a negative impact on the operating balance. 

 2 The cost of most policy initiatives in the $5 billion Coalition programme are reported under 
“Expenses” on a GST inclusive basis.  This is offset by additional GST revenue. 

 3 The BPS forecasts assumed that the $5 billion Coalition programme would impact entirely on 
expenses.  A portion of this $5 billion will impact on revenue, namely the revenue impact of 
abolishing the surcharge. 

Source: The Treasury 
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Consistency of the 1997 Budget Policy Statement Short-term Intentions 
with the Three-year Fiscal Forecasts 

The 1997 BPS short-term intentions were: 

• operating expenses - maintain firm control over expenses and steadily reduce the ratio of 
total expenses to GDP, while allowing for implementation of the Coalition Agreement fiscal 
programme totalling up to $5 billion over the next three fiscal years (1997/98 through 
1999/2000) 

• operating revenue - delay tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998, with 
consideration given to the implementation of additional tax reductions in 1999/2000 and 
beyond if economic and fiscal conditions permit and depending on the outcome of the RSS 
referendum 

• operating balance - running surpluses consistent with expense and revenue intentions, which 
provide for surpluses of $3.3 billion in 1997/98, $2.6 billion in 1998/99 and $3.5 billion in 
1999/2000 

• gross debt - steadily reducing gross Crown debt from $32.2 billion in 1997/98 to $28.4 
billion in 1999/2000, subject to expected economic conditions prevailing 

• net debt - steadily reducing net Crown debt from $23.6 billion in 1997/98 to $19.8 billion in 
1999/2000, subject to expected economic conditions prevailing 

• net worth - steadily increasing positive levels of net worth, rising from $9.3 billion in 
1997/98 to $15.4 billion by 1999/2000, subject to expected economic conditions prevailing. 

The Government has been successful in achieving these intentions, with the only exception 
being the expense intention in 1997/98. Despite deviations from specific nominal targets set out 
in the BPS for the operating balance, Crown debt and net worth, the three-year fiscal projections 
demonstrate: 

• operating surpluses consistent with operating expense and revenue intentions 

• steadily reducing gross and net debt 

• steadily increasing positive levels of net worth. 
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As for revenue and expenditure intentions, the Budget projections: 

• incorporate the delay in tax reductions from 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998 

• provide a decline in the ratio of expenses to GDP beyond 1997/98. Furthermore, additional 
spending on policy initiatives and abolition of the surcharge are within the $5 billion limit as 
set out in the BPS. 

The only deviation from the BPS short-term intentions involves the slight rise in the ratio of 
expenses to GDP from 34.9% in 1996/97 to 35.0% in 1997/98. As noted above, the sources of 
this increase are primarily forecasting changes such as the increase in benefit expenses and 
finance costs, changes in the timing of the Ngai Tahu settlement and increases in Government 
Superannuation Fund pension expenses resulting from revised actuarial projections.  

Modifications to the fiscal aggregates relative to those set out in the BPS include the following: 

• Operating expenses - operating expenses are expected to rise from $34.6 billion in 1997/98 
to $36.7 billion in 1999/2000, nearly $1 billion higher than forecast in the BPS. 

• Operating revenues - the revenue shortfall, relative to BPS projections, of about $0.7 billion 
in 1997/98 is closed in the following year, with revenues remaining quite close to previous 
forecasts for 1999/2000. 

• Operating balance - the operating surplus is forecast to be below $2 billion in 1997/98 and 
1998/99, but rise to $2.6 billion in 1999/2000. 

• Gross debt - gross Crown debt is expected to fall from $41.5 billion in 1995/96 to $32.5 
billion in 1999/2000, or compared with the BPS  projection of $28.4 billion in 1999/2000. 

• Net debt  - net Crown debt is expected to fall from $28.6 billion in 1995/96 to $22.7 billion 
in 1999/2000, compared with the 1997 BPS projection of $19.8 billion for 1999/2000. 

• Net worth - net worth rises from $3.3 billion in 1995/96 to $12.1 billion in 1999/2000, a 
smaller increase than that identified in the BPS, where net worth was projected to reach 
$15.4 billion in 1999/2000. 


